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EN  INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
     Package Contents:
Insta-Prep™ Water Warmer & Dispenser 
Instruction Manual

Specifications:
Nominal voltage: 120VAC/60Hz 200W

WARNING: Read the ENTIRE instruction manual before use to ensure proper 
safety precautions, operation and maintenance of this product. Failure to operate 
in a safe and responsible manner could result in damage to the product or 
personal property and cause serious injury. A copy of these instructions is also 
available online at drbrownsbaby.com/customer-support

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
WHEN USING ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES, PRECAUTIONS SHOULD ALWAYS 
BE FOLLOWED. TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRICAL SHOCK AND INJURY TO 
PERSONS, INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:
• Read all instructions.
• Ensure that the wall outlet voltage matches the voltage of the appliance.
• Do not operate appliance after it malfunctions or has been damaged in 
any manner. Return appliance to the nearest authorized service facility for 
examination, repair or adjustment.

• If the supply cord or plug is damaged, it must be replaced by Handi-Craft,  
its service agent or similarly qualified person in order to avoid hazard. 

• Use on level surface and be sure there is no debris under the unit and the rubber  
pads are touching the surface. 

• Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a heated oven. 
• Do not let cord hang over the edge of a table or counter, or touch hot surfaces.
• DO NOT IMMERSE IN WATER. 
• HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY.
• Do not use outdoors. 
• Unplug from outlet when not in use and before adding water.
• Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs.
• To protect against fire, electric shock and injury to persons do not immerse cord 
or plugs in water or other liquid.

• Do not spill liquid on cord or plug.
• Do not move appliance while in use or when it contains hot liquids.
• To operate, plug cord into wall outlet. To disconnect, remove plug from wall outlet.
• Always test content temperature before feeding your baby.
• Unplug from outlet and allow to cool before cleaning.
• Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children. 
• This appliance shall not be used by children. Close supervision is necessary when 
any appliance is used near children. 
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• Do not use appliance for other than intended use.
• Appliances are not intended to be operated by means of an external timer or 
separate remote-control system.

• Do not attempt disassembly. The use of accessory attachments is not 
recommended by Handi-Craft Company and may cause injuries. 

• This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). To 
reduce the risk of electric shock, this plug is intended to fit into a polarized 
outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully into the outlet, reverse the plug. 
If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not attempt to modify the 
plug in any way. 

• A short power-supply cord (or short detachable power-supply cord) is provided 
to reduce the risks resulting from becoming entangled in or tripping over a 
longer cord. 

• Extension cords (or longer detachable power-supply cords) are available and 
may be used if care is exercised in their use. 

• If an extension cord (or a long detachable power-supply cord) is used: 
1. The marked electrical rating of the detachable power-supply cord or   
 extension cord should be at least as great as the electrical rating  
 of the appliance; 
2. If the appliance is of the grounded type, the extension cord should be a  
 grounding-type 3- wire cord; and 
3. The longer cord should be arranged so that it will not drape over the   
 countertop or tabletop where it can be tripped over, snagged, or pulled on  
 unintentionally (especially by children). 

• Misuse of the product may cause potential injury.
• Before servicing, unplug cord from wall outlet. Do not leave cord  
within child’s reach.

 WARNING:
• Never fill reservoir with formula
• Never pour boiling water into  reservoir
• Always keep water level between the MIN and MAX fill lines

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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INSTA-PREP™ PARTS

1. Lid
2. Reservoir
3. MAX Fill Line
4. MIN Fill Line
5. Control Panel

5A. Indicator Light
5B. Light Button
5C. Temperature Control Button

6. Water Dispenser
7. Bottle Holder
8. Base
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PREPARING FOR USE
 1. Wash reservoir and lid before use according to cleaning instructions on page 4.

 CAUTION: Do not plug unit in without filling reservoir with water first.
 2. Remove lid and add water to the reservoir. Water level must always remain between 
 the MIN and MAX fill lines.

 3. Replace lid on top of reservoir. Replace water after 24 hours or when water is depleted  
 (whichever comes first).

WARMING 
 1. Once water is added to reservoir as outlined in steps 1-3 of Preparing for Use, plug in power  
 cord. The Insta-Prep™ turns on as soon as it is plugged in.

 2. Press  Temperature Control Button until you reach your desired water temperature.

  A. Blue - room temperature, no heat

  B. Yellow - around body temperature

  C. Red - slightly above body temperature

 NOTE: The indicator light blinks slowly while the water is warming and turns solid once  
 it has reached the desired temperature. The indicator light blinks quickly when the water  
 temperature is above the desired temperature and needs to cool.

 Depending on the starting temperature of the water added to the reservoir,  
 it could take 10-20 minutes to warm to the desired temperature.

 3. Press  Light Button to turn the light on or off.

 4. Place bottle in bottle holder, centering it as much as possible.

 5. Press down on the water dispenser to fill bottle with water and release to stop   
 dispensing water.

 6. Add formula powder to bottle. Always follow formula manufacturer’s instructions  
 for preparation.

CAUTION: ALWAYS TEST CONTENT TEMPERATURE BEFORE FEEDING YOUR BABY.

TROUBLESHOOTING 
 If the warmer is not operating, check that:

   A.  The power cord is connected to the power outlet.

   B.  Water has been added to the reservoir.

CLEANING
 CAUTION: Unplug from outlet and allow to cool before cleaning.
 DO NOT IMMERSE IN WATER.

 NOTE: DO NOT use bleach, scouring pads, abrasive cleaners, or solvents for cleaning.

 Water Reservoir and Lid: Before each use, hand wash with warm, soapy water, rinse,  
 and dry thoroughly.

 CAUTION: Water reservoir is glass. Handle with care.
 Base: Wipe with damp cloth or sponge.
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WARRANTY
This warming appliance is warranted against defective material or workmanship for a period 
of one year from the date of purchase. Any defective part will be repaired or replaced at no 
charge if it has not been tampered with and appliance has been used according to these 
printed instructions. This warranty gives you specific legal rights as well as other rights which 
vary from state to state.

This warranty does not cover a defect that has been caused by negligence, accidents or 
improper use of the appliance. To keep this appliance in good condition and retain your 
warranty, USE ONLY AS DIRECTED.

CUSTOMER SERVICE
If you experience unsatisfactory operation or have any questions/comments, please call 
Handi-Craft’s Customer Service at 1-800-778-9001, send an email to info@handi-craft.
com, or write to Handi-Craft Company, Customer Service, 4433 Fyler Avenue, St. Louis, 
Missouri 63116 USA. Our Customer Service Representative will advise you how to correct the 
problem yourself or will ask you to return the product for repair or replacement.

If outside of the US or Canada, please contact your local distributor.
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FR  INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
     Contenu de l’emballage :
Chauffe-eau et distributeur d’eau Insta-Prep™
Instructions d’utilisation

Spécifications :
Tension nominale : 120 V c.a./60 Hz 200 W

AVERTISSEMENT : Lisez le mode d’emploi EN ENTIER avant l’utilisation pour 
assurer le respect des consignes de sécurité, d’utilisation et d’entretien de 
ce produit. L’utilisation de ce produit d’une manière non sécuritaire ou non 
responsable peut causer des dommages au produit, des dommages matériels 
et des blessures graves. Une copie de ce mode d’emploi est également 
disponible en ligne sur le site drbrownsbaby.com/customer-support

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
DES PRÉCAUTIONS DOIVENT TOUJOURS ÊTRE PRISES PENDANT L’UTILISATION 
D’APPAREILS ÉLECTRIQUES. AFIN DE RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE D’INCENDIE,  
DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE OU DE BLESSURE, RESPECTEZ CES PRÉCAUTIONS,  
Y COMPRIS LES SUIVANTES :
• Lisez toutes les instructions.
• Assurez-vous que la tension de la prise murale correspond à la tension de l’appareil.
• N’utilisez pas l’appareil après toute défaillance ou s’il est endommagé de 
quelque manière que ce soit. Retournez l’appareil au centre d’entretien autorisé 
le plus proche pour le faire examiner, réparer ou ajuster.

• Si le cordon d’alimentation ou la fiche est endommagé, il doit être remplacé 
par Handi-Craft, son agent d’entretien ou une autre personne similairement 
qualifiée afin de prévenir les dangers. 

• Utilisez l’appareil sur une surface de niveau et assurez-vous qu’il n’y a pas de 
débris sous l’appareil et que ses tampons de caoutchouc touchent à la surface. 

• Ne placez pas l’appareil sur ni près d’un brûleur au gaz chaud ou électrique, ni 
dans un four chaud. 

• Ne laissez pas le cordon dépasser de la table ou du comptoir et ne touchez pas 
aux surfaces chaudes.

• NE SUBMERGEZ PAS CE PRODUIT DANS L’EAU. 
• POUR USAGE DOMESTIQUE SEULEMENT.
• N’utilisez pas cet appareil à l’extérieur. 
• Débranchez l’appareil de la prise lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé et avant d’ajouter de l’eau.
• Ne touchez pas aux surfaces chaudes. Utilisez les poignées et les boutons.
• Afin d’éviter le risque d’incendie, de décharges électriques ou de blessures, ne 
submergez pas le cordon ni la fiche dans l’eau ni dans tout autre liquide.

• Ne renversez pas de liquide sur le cordon ni la prise.
• Ne déplacez pas l’appareil pendant qu’il est en marche ou qu’il contient des 
liquides chauds.

• Pour l’utilisation, branchez le cordon dans une prise murale. Pour débrancher 
l’appareil, retirez la fiche de la prise murale.



7

• Testez toujours la température avant de nourrir le bébé.
• Débranchez l’appareil de la prise et laissez-le refroidir avant le nettoyer.
• Gardez l’appareil et son cordon hors de portée des enfants.
• Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par un enfant. Une supervision étroite est
requise lorsque tout appareil est utilisé près d’enfants.

• N’utilisez pas l’appareil à une fin autre que ce pour quoi il a été conçu.
• Les appareils ne sont pas conçus pour être utilisés par l’entremise d’une
minuterie externe ou d’un système de commande à distance distinct.

• Ne tentez pas de démonter l’appareil. L’utilisation d’accessoires non
recommandés par Handi-Craft peut causer des blessures.

• Cet appareil a une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large que l’autre). Pour
réduire le risque de décharge électrique, cette fiche ne peut être insérée
que d’une seule façon dans une prise polarisée. Si la fiche ne s’insère pas
complètement dans la prise, retournez-la. Si elle ne s’insère toujours pas,
contactez un électricien qualifié. Ne tentez pas de modifier la fiche de quelque
façon que ce soit.

• Un cordon d’alimentation court (ou un cordon d’alimentation court détachable)
est fourni pour réduire le risque d’étranglement ou de trébuchement que posent
les cordons plus longs.

• Des rallonges (ou cordons d’alimentation détachables plus longs) peuvent être
utilisées avec prudence.

• Si une rallonge (ou un cordon d’alimentation détachable plus long) est utilisée :
1. La capacité électrique indiquée sur le cordon d’alimentation détachable ou 

la rallonge doit être égale ou supérieure à la capacité électrique de l’appareil;
2. Si l’appareil est mis à la terre, la rallonge doit compter 3 broches avec

prise de terre; et
3. Le cordon plus long doit être positionné de manière à ne pas dépasser 

du comptoir ou de la table, car il pourrait alors causer un trébuchement, un 
accrochage ou être tiré accidentellement (particulièrement par un enfant).

• L’utilisation abusive du produit peut causer des blessures.
• Avant l’entretien, débranchez le cordon de la prise murale. Ne laissez pas le
cordon à la portée de l’enfant.

 AVERTISSEMENT:
• Ne remplissez jamais le réservoir avec de la préparation lactée
• Ne versez jamais d’eau bouillante dans le  réservoir
• Maintenez toujours le niveau d’eau entre les indications

MIN et MAX

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
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PIÈCES INSTA-PREP™ 

1. Couvercle 
2. Réservoir 
3. Indication MAX 
4. Indication MIN 
5. Panneau de commande 
 5A. Voyant 
 5B. Bouton d’éclairage 
 5C. Bouton de réglage de la température
6. Distributeur d’eau 
7. Support à biberons 
8. Base
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PRÉPARATION À L’UTILISATION
 1.  Lavez le réservoir et le couvercle avant l’usage en suivant les instructions de nettoyage  
 de la page 9-10.

 MISE EN GARDE : Ne branchez pas l’appareil tant que son réservoir   
 n’est pas rempli d’eau.
 2. Retirez le couvercle et versez de l’eau dans le réservoir. Le niveau d’eau doit demeurer entre les  
 indications MIN et MAX.

 3. Replacez le couvercle sur le réservoir. Changez l’eau après 24 heures ou lorsque le niveau  
 a baissé (selon la première occurrence).

CHAUFFAGE 
 1. Une fois que l’eau a été versée dans le réservoir tel que décrit aux étapes 1 à 3 de la section  
 Préparation à l’utilisation, branchez le cordon électrique. L’appareil Insta-Prep™ s’allume dès  
 qu’il est branché.

 2. Enfoncez le  bouton de réglage de la température jusqu’à ce que la température  
 d’eau désirée soit atteinte 

   A. Bleu – température ambiante, aucun chauffage

   B. Jaune – environ la température du corps

   C. Rouge – légèrement plus que la température du corps

 REMARQUE : Le voyant indicateur clignote pendant que l’eau chauffe, puis il reste   
 allumé une fois que la température désirée est atteinte. Le voyant indicateur clignote  
 rapidement lorsque la température de l’eau excède la température désirée pour indiquer  
 qu’elle doit refroidir.

 Selon la température de l’eau versée dans le réservoir, il peut falloir entre 10 et 20 minutes  
 pour que l’eau atteigne la température désirée.

 3. Enfoncez le  bouton d’éclairage pour allumer ou éteindre l’éclairage.

 4. Placez le biberon dans le porte-biberon en le centrant le plus possible.

 5. Pressez le distributeur d’eau vers le bas pour remplir le biberon d’eau, puis relâchez-le pour  
 arrêter l’écoulement d’eau.

 6. Versez la préparation lactée dans le biberon. Respectez toujours les instructions du  
 fabricant de la préparation lactée.

MISE EN GARDE : TESTEZ TOUJOURS LA TEMPÉRATURE DU CONTENU  
AVANT DE NOURRIR LE BÉBÉ.

DÉPANNAGE 
 Si le chauffe-biberon ne fonctionne pas, assurez-vous que :

   A.  Le cordon d’alimentation est branché dans la prise électrique.

   B.  De l’eau a été ajoutée dans le réservoir.

NETTOYAGE
 MISE EN GARDE : Débranchez l’appareil de la prise et laissez-le refroidir  
 avant le nettoyer.
 NE SUBMERGEZ PAS L’APPAREIL DANS L’EAU.
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 REMARQUE : ÉVITEZ d’utiliser du javellisant, des tampons récurants, des produits abrasifs ou des  
 solvants pour le nettoyage.

 Réservoir d’eau et couvercle : Avant chaque usage, lavez-vous les mains à l’eau tiède et au  
 savon, puis rincez et séchez-les complètement.

 MISE EN GARDE : Réservoir d’eau en verre. Manipulez-les prudemment.
 Base : Essuyez-la avec un chiffon humide ou une éponge.

GARANTIE
Cet appareil de chauffage est garanti contre les défauts de matières premières et de fabrication 
pendant une période de un an à compter de la date d’achat. Toute pièce défectueuse sera 
réparée ou remplacée sans frais pourvu qu’elle n’ait pas été falsifiée et que l’appareil ait été 
utilisé conformément aux présentes directives imprimées. Cette garantie vous confère des droits 
spécifiques ainsi que d’autres droits qui varient selon votre lieu de résidence.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas les défauts causés par une négligence, un accident ou l’utilisation 
inappropriée de l’appareil. Pour garder cet appareil en bon état et maintenir la garantie,  
UTILISEZ SEULEMENT SELON LES INSTRUCTIONS.

SERVICE À LA CLIENTÈLE
En cas de fonctionnement insatisfaisant ou si vous avez des questions/commentaires, contactez 
le service à la clientèle d’Handi-Craft au 1 800 778-9001, ou écrivez à Handi-Craft 
Company, Customer Service, 4433 Fyler Avenue, St. Louis, Missouri 63116 USA.  
Un représentant de notre service à la clientèle vous expliquera comment corriger le problème  
vous-même ou vous demandera de retourner le produit pour réparation ou remplacement.

Ailleurs qu’au Canada ou aux États-Unis, communiquez avec votre distributeur local.
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ES  INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
     Contenido del paquete:
Calentador y dispensador de agua Insta-Prep™ 
Manual de instrucciones

Especificaciones:
Voltaje nominal: 120 V CA /60 Hz, 200 W

ADVERTENCIA: Lea el manual de instrucciones COMPLETO antes de usar 
para asegurarse de conocer las precauciones de seguridad, operación y 
mantenimiento de este producto. No utilizar el producto de una manera segura y 
responsable puede causar daño al producto o a la propiedad personal, así como 
lesiones serias. Puede obtener una copia de estas instrucciones en Internet en 
drbrownsbaby.com/customer-support

PRECAUCIONES IMPORTANTES
AL USAR APARATOS ELÉCTRICOS, SIEMPRE DEBE SEGUIR LAS PRECAUCIONES PARA 
REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE FUEGO, DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA Y LESIONES PERSONALES, 
INCLUYENDO LO SIGUIENTE:
• Lea todas las instrucciones.
• Asegúrese de que el voltaje de la toma de corriente en la pared es igual al voltaje 
del aparato.

• No haga funcionar el aparato después de que haya funcionado mal o haya 
sufrido cualquier otro daño. Lleve el aparato al centro de reparaciones 
autorizado más cercano para que lo examinen, reparen o ajusten.

• Si el cable de corriente o el enchufe están dañados, tiene que ser reemplazado 
por Handi-Craft, su agente de servicio u otra persona igualmente capacitada, 
para evitar riesgos. 

• Úselo en una superficie nivelada y asegúrese de que no haya residuos debajo de 
la unidad y de que las almohadillas de hule estén en contacto con la superficie. 

• No lo coloque sobre o cerca de un quemador caliente a gas o eléctrico, ni dentro 
del horno caliente. 

• No permita que el cable cuelgue del borde de una mesa o encimera, ni que 
toque superficies calientes.

• NO LO SUMERJA EN AGUA. 
• SOLAMENTE PARA USO EN EL HOGAR.
• No use el aparato al aire libre. 
• Desenchufe el aparato cuando no esté en uso y antes de añadir agua.
• No toque las superficies calientes. Use las asas o los tiradores.
• Para protegerse contra el fuego, descargas eléctricas y lesiones personales, no 
sumerja el cable ni los enchufes en agua u otros líquidos.

• No derrame líquidos sobre el cable o el enchufe.
• No mueva el aparato mientras esté en uso o si contiene líquidos calientes.
• Para encender, conecte el cable en una toma de corriente en la pared. Para 
desconectar, desenchúfelo de la toma de corriente en la pared.

• Siempre compruebe la temperatura del contenido antes de alimentar a su bebé.
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• Desenchufe de la toma de corriente y deje enfriar antes de limpiar.
• Mantenga el aparato y el cable fuera del alcance de los niños. 
• No permita que los niños utilicen este aparato. Cuando use cualquier aparato 
cerca de los niños es necesario supervisar de forma constante. 

• No use el aparato para otro fin que no sea para el que fue diseñado.
• Los aparatos no están diseñados para ponerse a funcionar a través de un 
temporizador externo o un sistema de control remoto separado.

• No intente desarmarlo. El uso de piezas o accesorios no está recomendado por 
Handi-Craft Company y puede causar lesiones. 

• Este aparato cuenta con un enchufe polarizado (una pata es más ancha que 
la otra). Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, este enchufe fue diseñado 
para conectarse a una toma de corriente polarizada solamente de una manera. 
Si el enchufe no entra en la toma de corriente, dé vuelta al enchufe. Si continúa 
sin entrar, comuníquese con un electricista calificado. No intente modificar el 
enchufe de ninguna forma. 

• Se incluye un cable de alimentación corto (o cable de alimentación 
desmontables corto) para reducir los riesgos de enredarse o tropezar con un 
cable más largo. 

• Hay cables de extensión (o cables de alimentación desmontables más largos) 
disponibles y se pueden usar si tiene mucho cuidado al hacerlo. 

• Si usa un cable de extensión (o un cable de alimentación desmontable es más 
largo): 
1. La clasificación eléctrica marcada del cable de alimentación desmontable o  
 del cable de extensión debe ser como mínimo igual a la clasificación eléctrica  
 del aparato; 
2. Si el aparato es del tipo con toma de tierra, el cable de extensión debe ser un  
 cable de 3 hilos con toma de tierra; y 
3. El cable más largo debe colocarse de manera que no cuelgue de la superficie  
 de apoyo o la mesa, donde pueda tropezar, engancharse o ser jalado  
 involuntariamente (especialmente por los niños). 

• El uso incorrecto del producto puede causar posibles lesiones.
• Antes de reparar , desenchufe el cable de la toma de corriente en la pared. No 
deje el cable al alcance del niño.

 ADVERTENCIA:
• Nunca llene el depósito con fórmula
• Nunca vierta agua hirviendo en el  depósito
• Mantenga siempre el nivel de agua entre las líneas  
 de llenado MIN. y MAX.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES



13

PARTES DEL INSTA-PREP™ 

1. Tapa 
2. Depósito 
3. Línea de llenado MAX 
4. Línea de llenado MIN 
5. Panel de control 
 5A. Luz indicadora 
 5B. Botón de luz 
 5C. Botón de control de temperatura
6. Dispensador de agua 
7. Portabiberones 
8. Base 
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PREPARACIÓN PARA USAR
 1.  Lave el depósito y la tapa antes de usarlos de acuerdo con las instrucciones de limpieza 

de la página 14-15.

PRECAUCIÓN: No enchufe la unidad sin llenar primero el depósito con agua.
 2.  Retire la tapa y añada agua al depósito. El nivel de agua debe permanecer siempre entre 

las líneas de llenado MIN. y MAX.

 3.  Vuelva a colocar la tapa en la parte superior del depósito. Reponga el agua después de 24 
horas o cuando se agote (lo que ocurra primero).

CALENTAR 
 1.  Una vez que se haya añadido agua al depósito como se indica en los pasos 1 a 3 

de la sección Preparación para usar, enchufe el cable de la corriente. El Insta-Prep™
se enciende en cuanto se enchufa.

 2.  Pulse  el Botón de control de temperatura hasta alcanzar la temperatura del agua deseada.

 A. Azul - temperatura ambiente, sin calentamiento

 B. Amarillo - alrededor de la temperatura corporal

 C. Rojo - levemente por encima de la temperatura corporal

NOTA: La luz indicadora parpadea lentamente mientras el agua se calienta y queda fija una  
vez que ha alcanzado la temperatura deseada. La luz indicadora parpadea rápidamente  
cuando la temperatura del agua es superior a la deseada y debe enfriarse.

Según la temperatura inicial del agua añadida al depósito, podría tardar entre 10 y 20  
minutos en calentarse a la temperatura deseada.

 3. Pulse  el Botón de luz para encender o apagar la luz.

 4. Coloque el biberón en el portabiberones, centrándolo lo máximo posible.

 5. Presione hacia abajo el dispensador de agua para llenar el biberón con agua y suéltelo para 
dejar de dispensar agua.

 6. Añada la fórmula en polvo al biberón. Cumpla siempre con las instrucciones de preparación 
del fabricante de la fórmula.

PRECAUCIÓN: SIEMPRE COMPRUEBE LA TEMPERATURA DEL CONTENIDO 
ANTES DE ALIMENTAR A SU BEBÉ.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS 
Si el calentador no funciona, compruebe lo siguiente:

 A. El cable de corriente está conectado a la toma de corriente.

 B. Se ha agregado agua al depósito.

LIMPIEZA
PRECAUCIÓN: Desenchufe de la toma de corriente y deje enfriar antes de limpiar.
NO LO SUMERJA EN AGUA.

NOTA: NO utilice blanqueador, estropajos, limpiadores abrasivos o disolventes para la limpieza.

Depósito de agua y tapa: Antes de cada uso, lave a mano con agua tibia jabonosa,  
enjuague y seque bien.



PRECAUCIÓN: El depósito de agua es de vidrio. Manéjelo con cuidado.
Base: Limpie con un paño o esponja húmeda.

GARANTÍA
Este aparato calentador está garantizado contra defectos en materiales o manufactura por el 
período de un año a partir de la fecha de compra. Cualquier pieza defectuosa será reparada o 
reemplazada sin costo si no ha sido alterada y si el aparato se ha usado de acuerdo con estas 
instrucciones impresas. Esta garantía le ofrece derechos legales específicos, así como otros derechos 
que varían de un estado a otro.

Esta garantía no cubre un defecto que haya sido causado por negligencia, accidentes o uso 
inapropiado del aparato. Para mantener este aparato en buenas condiciones y retener su garantía, 
USE SOLO COMO SE INDICA.

SERVICIO AL CLIENTE
Si el funcionamiento no es satisfactorio o si tiene alguna pregunta o comentario, llame al Servicio al 
cliente de Handi-Craft al 1-800-778-9001, envíe un correo electrónico a info@handi-craft.com 
o escriba a: Handi-Craft Company, Customer Service, 4433 Fyler Avenue, St. Louis, Missouri 
63116 USA. Nuestro Representante de Servicio al cliente le aconsejará cómo corregir el problema
usted mismo o le pedirá que devuelva el producto para repararlo o reemplazarlo.

Fuera de los EE. UU. y Canadá, por favor, comuníquese con su distribuidor local.

HANDI–CRAFT COMPANY
ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63116 USA/EE.UU.
©2023 Handi-Craft Company. 
All Rights Reserved.    
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